
Question on Notice


No. 1037


Asked on 12 September 2023


MR R KATTER asked the Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister Assisting the Premier on Olympic and Paralympic Games Infrastructure (HON S MILES) –


QUESTION:

With reference to the first two rounds of the Resources Community Infrastructure
Fund—

Will the Deputy Premier advise (a) how much was paid into the fund per round by (i) the Queensland Government and (ii) liable resource companies and (b) how much was paid out of the fund per round, and per Local Government Area?

ANSWER:

The first two rounds of the Resources Community Infrastructure Fund (the Fund) made funding of $100 million available, with coal and mineral resource companies volunteering to contribute $70 million and the State contributing $30 million.

Contributions to the Fund were not linked to the timing of Round 1 and 2 allocations.
Contributions as of 20 September 2023 total $30 million from the Queensland Government and $69.6 million from coal and mineral resource companies.

In Round 1, funding approved per local government area was:

• Banana Shire – $6 million
• Central Highlands Regional – $2.9 million
• Charters Towers Regional –$7.8 million
• Cloncurry Shire – $1.5 million
• Cook Shire – $1.4 million
• Gladstone Regional – $0.9 million
• Isaac Regional – $16 million
• Mackay Regional – $0.8 million
• Rockhampton Regional – $7.9 million
• Townsville City – $1 million
• Western Downs Regional – $0.7 million
• Whitsunday Regional – $0.1 million


In Round 2, funding approved per local government area was:

• Banana Shire – $2.7 million
• Barcaldine Regional – $0.1 million
• Central Highlands Regional – $9.7 million
• Cloncurry Shire – $4.4 million
• Isaac Regional – $0.6 million


• Mackay Regional – $6.2 million
• Mapoon Aboriginal Shire –$2.9 million
• McKinlay Shire –$6.3 million
• Mount Isa City –$11.9 million
• Rockhampton Regional –$2.5 million
• Townsville City –$0.3 million
• Weipa Town – $3.3 million
• Whitsunday Regional – $2.6 million
• Woorabinda Aboriginal Shire – $1.7 million


In Round 1, payments to date per local government area as of 29 September 2023 are:
• Banana Shire – $1.5 million
• Central Highlands Regional –$2.2 million
• Cook Shire – $1.3 million
• Gladstone Regional – $0.2 million
• Isaac Regional – $6.5 million
• Mackay Regional – $0.8 million
• Rockhampton Regional – $2.3 million
• Western Downs Regional – $0.7 million
• Whitsunday Regional – $0.1 million


In Round 2, payments to date per local government area as of 29 September 2023 are:
• Barcaldine Regional – $0.1 million
• Central Highlands Regional – $2.2 million
• Isaac Regional – $0.3 million
• Mackay Regional – $1 million
• Mapoon Aboriginal Shire –$0.8 million
• McKinlay Shire – $2.5 million
• Townsville City –$0.2 million
• Whitsunday Regional – $0.4 million

